
PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

REsoL.vroN No. }09)/00/
WHEREAS, On October 6, 2023, San Francisco Public Works awarded Contract No. 36

Traffic Signal Modifications Contract No. 1000031023 to Bay Area Lightworks, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, The original contract amount was $3,443,384.00 and the original contract
duration was 608 consecutive calendar days; and

WHEREAS, Public Works staffnow requests an increase in the contract amount by
$2,754,707.20 and to the contract duration by 365 consecutive calendar days due to the client
requested addition of 5 new locations: 19" Street/Folsom, 21Street/Folsom, 22" Street/
Folsom, 23" Street/Folsom, and Gough/Market; and

WHEREAS, On September 1, 2022, the San Francisco Planning Department determined
the project was exempt in (Case No. 2022-007290ENV or "CEQA Determination") finding that
the project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") under Statutory
Exemption per Public Resources Code section 21080.25 as demonstrated in the SB 288
Eligibility Checklist; and,

WHEREAS, The duration modification approved by this resolution would cover the
longer construction duration due to client requested change order; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby approves an increase of $2,754,707.20 to the
total contract amount and 365 calendar days to the contract duration for Contract No. 36 Traffic
Signal Modifications with Bay Area Lightworks, Inc.; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby authorizes the Director of Public
Works to approve modifications to the contract for a total contract amount of $6,542,429.60 and
duration of up to 1,033 calendar days.

I hereby certify that theforegoing resolution was adopted by the Public Works Commission at its

meetingof::j.,M O)...t../1 ')NJ-.'-/ .~A
Commission Affairs Manager

Public Works Commission


